

NO. 15-35743

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STEPHEN KERR EUGSTER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE

No. 15-00375 JLR

The Honorable James L. Robart
United States District Court Judge

APPELLEES' JOINT ANSWERING BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Alicia O. Young, WSBA No. 35553
Assistant Attorney General
P.O. Box 40126
Olympia, WA 98504-0126
(360) 586-6300
Attorneys for Judicial Defendants

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP

Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA No. 13557
Jessica A. Skelton, WSBA No. 36748
Taki V. Flevaris, WSBA No. 42555
1191 2nd Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101-3404
(206) 245-1700
Attorneys for WSBA Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Background..... 3

 B. Procedural History..... 5

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

VI. ARGUMENT 8

 A. Standard of Review 8

 B. Mandatory Bar Membership and Compelled Fees Do Not Violate the First Amendment 9

 1. Mandatory Bar Membership and Compelled Licensing Fees Are Constitutional Under *Lathrop* and *Keller*. 10

 2. *Lathrop* and *Keller* Control the Outcome of This Case..... 12

 3. The Supreme Court’s Reasoning in *Lathrop* Remains Valid. 15

 C. Mr. Eugster Failed to State a Claim That the WSBA Improperly Compels the Payment of Fees for Non-Chargeable Activities. 20

VII. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Ed., 431 U.S. 209 (1977)..... 21, 23, 24

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... 15

Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Miller, 523 U.S. 866 (1998) 23

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 8

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 8

Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson, 475 U.S. 292 (1986)..... 21, 23

Chula Vista Citizens for Jobs and Fair Competition v. Norris, 782 F.3d
520 (9th Cir. 2015) 19

Clingman v. Beaver, 544 U.S. 581 (2005)..... 18

Daniels-Hall v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n, 629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010) 4

Eclectic Props. E., LLC v. Marcus & Millichap Co., 751 F.3d 990 (9th
Cir. 2014)..... 23

Gardner v. State Bar of Nevada, 284 F.3d 1040 (9th. Cir. 2002) 13, 17, 22

Greenberg v. State Bar, 92 Cal. Rptr. 2d 493 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000) 22

Harris v. Quinn, 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014) 9, 14, 19

Hart v. Massanari, 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 12, 13

*In re Petition for a Rule Change to Create a Voluntary State Bar of
Nebraska*, 286 Neb. 1018 841 N.W.2d 167 (2013) 24

Keller v. State Bar of California, 496 U.S. 1 (1990)..... passim

Kingstad v. State Bar of Wis., 622 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 22

Knieval v. ESPN, 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 8

Knox v. Service Employees International Union, 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012). 18, 19

Lathrop v. Donohue, 367 U.S. 820 (1961) passim

Lincoln Club of Orange Cty. v. City of Irvine, 292 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 18

Morrow v. State Bar of California, 188 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 1999) 13, 17

Nunez-Reyes v. Holder, 646 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2011) 14, 24

Rosenthal v. Justices of the Supreme Ct. of Cal., 910 F.2d 561 (9th Cir. 1990) 18, 24

Thiel v. State Bar of Wis., 94 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 22

United States v. McCalla, 545 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 13

United States v. Ritchie, 342 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 4

United States v. Wilkes, 744 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2014) 14, 15

Zixiang Li v. Kerry, 710 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2013) 8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 5

Washington Revised Code § 2.48.130..... 3

Washington Revised Code § 2.48.140..... 3

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12	5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	5, 8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(c)	5
Washington Admission and Practice Rules 1(b)	3
Washington Admission and Practice Rules 5(b)(3)-(4)	3
Washington General Rule 12.1	3
Washington General Rule 12.1(b)	17
